
Township of Howick 
Committee of Adjustment Agenda 
Tuesday May 5, 2015 at 6:30 pm 

Howick Council Chambers 
 

1. Call to Order 

2. Declaration of Pecuniary Interest 

3. Reports 
3.1 Minor Variance 1-15 application, David Brubacher/Chancho Farms 
3.2 Report – Mitchell Avis, Planner 
3.3 Staff Reports  
3.4 Comments received  

4. Decision 

5. Adjournment 
  



File No. MV-1-15 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 
APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE 

(Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13 s.45(5), O.Reg. 200/96 s.3) 
 

Committee: Township of Howick Committee of Adjustment 
 

Application by: David Brubacher/Chancho Farms 
 

Address of Applicant: 6838 Sideroad 6, Moorefield, On  

Location of Property: 45902 Harriston Road, Part Lot 28, Concession 9, 
Township of Howick. 
 

Purpose of Application:  To seek relief from Section 4.5 of the Howick Zoning  
By-law to permit a new livestock barn with a Minimum Distance Separation of 313 
metres to the existing dwelling to the east where a minimum of 374 metres is required. 

Effect of Application: To seek relief from MDS II of Howick’s Zoning By-law to 
allow the construction of a new livestock barn. 

TAKE NOTICE THAT an application under the above file number will be 
heard by the Committee of Adjustment on the date and at the time 

and place shown below, under the authority of section 45 of the 
Planning Act. 

Date:  May 5, 2015   Time: 6:30 pm 
Place: Howick Council Chambers, 44816 Harriston Rd 

  Gorrie, ON   N0G 1X0   

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION – Additional information regarding the 

application will be available for public inspection at the Howick Municipal 

Office, 44816 Harriston Rd., Gorrie, ON from Monday to Friday, 8:30 am to 
4:30 pm. 

PUBLIC HEARING – If you do not attend at this public hearing, it may proceed in 
your absence and, except as otherwise provided in the Planning Act you will not be 
entitled to any further notice in the proceeding.  Statutory Powers Procedure Act, 

R.S.O. 1990, c.S.22, s.7(1). 

NOTICE OF DECISION – A certified copy of the decision, together with a notice of 

the last day for appealing to the Ontario Municipal Board shall be sent, not later than 
10 days from the making of the decision, to the applicant, and to each person who 
appeared in person or by counsel at the hearing and who filed with the secretary-

treasurer a written request for notice of the decision.  Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, 
c.P.13, s.45(10). 

 

Dated this 24th day of April, 2015  ________________________  
       Signature of Secretary-Treasurer 

Personal information contained on this form, collected pursuant to the Planning Act, will be used for the 
purpose of that Act.   



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
57 Napier Street, Goderich, Ontario N7A 1W2 CANADA 

Phone: 519.524.8394 Ext. 3 Fax: 519.524.5677 Toll Free: 1.888.524.8394 Ext. 3 

www.huroncounty.ca 

 

 

 

 
 

 

“Planning with the community for a healthy, viable and sustainable future.” 

 

  

 
To: Township of Howick 
From: Mitchell Avis, Planner 
Date: April 30, 2015 
 
Re: Application A1/15 

Part Lot 28, Concession 9 (45902 Harriston Road), Township of Howick 
Applicant: David Brubacher 
Owners: Timothy, Diana, David, Carol, Robert & Colleen Brubacher (Chancho Farms) 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that application A1/15 (Part Lot 28, Concession 9 [45902 Harriston Road]), be 
approved subject to the following conditions: 

1. the applicant(s) have an Ontario Land Surveyor locate the southeast corner of the new building 
and confirm there is at least a 313 metre setback to the nearest neighbour’s dwelling. 

2. The applicant(s) demolish or apply for a Change of Use (Building) Permit for the existing nursery 
barn identified on the site sketch submitted; 

3. The applicant(s) demolish or decommission the existing open liquid manure storage facility 
identified on the site sketch submitted; and 

4. the variance approval is valid for a period of 18 months from the date of the Committee’s 
decision. 

 

PURPOSE AND DESCRIPTION 
This application proposes to reduce the required Minimum Distance Separation (MDS) for a proposed 
hog barn with a capacity of 1,300 head. The specific variance requested is: 

1. to vary Section 4.5 to reduce the required MDS for a proposed feeder hog barn to be located no 
closer than 313 metres to the neighbouring residence to the east where 374 metres is required.  

 

COMMENTS RECEIVED 

Person/Agency Summary of Comments 

Township of Howick Staff 
- The Public Works Co-ordinator has provided a report 

recommending approval of the application with conditions 

Neighbours - None received 

 
REVIEW 
The subject property is designated Agriculture on Schedule B of the Howick Official Plan and zoned 
General Agriculture (AG1) in the Howick Zoning By-law (Key Map South East Howick). The subject 
property currently contains a residence and accessory structures as well as an existing hog barn 
(capacity: 1,000 head) and existing nursery barn (capacity: 2,000 head). The applicant is proposing to 
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build a new 1,300 head hog barn joined on the east side of the existing barn. See Figures 1 & 2 for an air 
photo and photographs of the subject property. 
 
Figure 1. Subject Parcel – Air Photo (subject property outlined in yellow) 

 
 
 

Figure 2. Photograph of Subject Parcel 

 
Looking north from Harriston Road at the subject property 

 
The subject property currently contains a 1,000 head feeder hog barn and a 2,000 head weaner hog 
barn. The applicant is proposing to build a new livestock barn on the property (194’ x 66’) with a capacity 
for 1,300 hogs joining the existing feeder hog barn. The applicant has verbally indicated the intention to 



Minor Variance Application A1/15 (Brubacher for Chancho Farms) Page 3 of 5 
April 30, 2015 

 

decommission the ability of the 2,000 head weaner hog barn to hold livestock. See Figures 3 and 4 for 
the sketch and survey of the proposed barn. 
 
Figure 3. Site Sketch of Subject Lands 
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Figure 4. Survey of Proposed Barn location 

 
 
As a result of circulating this application, no comments have been received from neighbours.  
 
The Public Works Co-ordinator has provided a report supporting the application with conditions that the 
applicant demolish or apply for a Change of Use Permit for the existing nursery barn, that the applicant 
demolish or decommission the existing open liquid manure storage facility; and that the applicant have 
an Ontario Land Surveyor locate the southeast corner of the new building and confirm there is at least a 
313 metre setback to the nearest neighbour’s dwelling. No other comments from staff were received. 
 
Minimum Distance Separation Variance 
The Provincial Minimum Distance Separation (MDS) Guidelines state that “Minor variances to MDS II 
distances can be considered based on site specific circumstances. Circumstances that meet the intent, if 
not the precise distances of MDS II, or mitigate environmental impacts, may warrant further 
consideration,” (Guideline #46). Therefore, in certain cases it is appropriate to consider reductions in the 
MDS requirements through the minor variance process. 
 
There are four tests for a minor variance: does it meet the intent of the official plan, does it meet the 
intent of the zoning by-law, is it appropriate and is it minor. A livestock barn is an agricultural use and is 
directed to locate on agriculturally designated lands in the Howick Official Plan and is a permitted 
structure in the AG1 zone of the Howick Zoning By-law, both subject to meeting the MDS requirements. 
Therefore, the questions is not whether a livestock barn should be located on the property but rather 
where is the most appropriate location for it. 
 
The proposed location of the hog barn was chosen as a result of the applicant’s discussions with his 
neighbours to the west (Pt Lot 27, Con 9) and the east (Pt Lot 29, Con 9). The neighbour to the west 
indicated a desire to the applicant to build a house on the property in the future. As a result, the applicant 
is proposing to build the hog barn on the east side of the existing barn. MDS takes into consideration the 
total nutrient unit capacity on a property and limitations may still exist when building a dwelling on the 
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lot to the west due to existing livestock operations in the area. However, the proposed location of the 
barn ensures it will not be located closer to the lot to the west than the existing hog barn on the property.  
 
This application for variance proposes to reduce the required MDS distance from 374 metres to 313 
metres from the proposed barn to the neighbouring residence to the east. An old nursery barn, with a 
housing capacity of 2,000 weaner hogs, currently exists on the subject property closer to the 
neighbouring residence to the east than the proposed hog barn. The applicant has indicated plans to 
remove this barn and associated manure storage from production. The required MDS distance of 374 
metres was calculated with the understanding that the 2,000 weaner hog barn would be taken out of 
production. As a condition to this minor variance application, the demolition or change of use of the 
weaner hog barn is recommended to ensure that no livestock is permitted in the old nursery barn. The 
proposed new hog barn will be located further away from the neighbouring residence to the east than 
the existing barn which will be taken out of production, therefore, improving the separation of the uses. 
 
The application to reduce the required MDS distance from 374 metres to 313 metres is considered both 
minor and appropriate. The use of the subject property will remain Agriculture in the Official Plan and 
General Agriculture (AG1) in the Zoning By-law. The variance will not change the intent of the Official 
Plan or Zoning By-law. 
 
It is recommended that the requested variance be approved with conditions. 
 

Please note this report is prepared without the benefit of input from the public as may be obtained 
through the hearing. The Committee should carefully consider any comments and/or concerns 
expressed at the hearing prior to making their decision on this application. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
_______________________________ 

Mitchell Avis 
Planner 



PUBLIC WORKS CO-ORDINATOR 
 

REPORT TO THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT  
 

May 1, 2015 
 

 
MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION - No. MV-1-15 – Chancho Farms 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this application is to obtain relief from the MDS II requirement of 
a 374 metre setback from the nearest neighbour’s residence to allow the 
construction of a new livestock barn. The proposed feeder hog livestock building 
would be 313 metres from the neighbour’s dwelling.  
 
COMMENTS 
 
This new livestock barn would be further away from the neighbour than the 
existing nursery barn. It is my understanding that the existing nursery barn and 
liquid manure storage facility will no longer be used to house livestock. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 

I would recommend approval of this variance with the following conditions: 
 

1. The applicant(s) demolish or apply for a Change of Use (Building) Permit 
for the existing nursery barn; 

2. The applicant(s) demolish or decommission the existing open liquid 
manure storage facility; 

3. The applicant(s) have an Ontario Land Surveyor locate the southeast 
corner of the new building and confirm there is at least a 313 metre 
setback to the nearest neighbour’s dwelling. 
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